

No. 21-10449
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P. Debtor
NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors,
L.P.; Highland Income Fund; NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund;
Highland Global Allocation Fund; NexPoint Capital, Incorporated; James
Dondero; The Dugaboy Investment Trust; Get Good Trust,

Appellants,

vs.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

*On appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas at No. 19-34054-sgj11*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS HIGHLAND INCOME FUND,
NEXPOINT STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES FUND, HIGHLAND
GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND AND NEXPOINT CAPITAL, INC.**

A. Lee Hogewood, III
Emily Mather
K&L GATES LLP
4350 Lassiter at North Hills Ave.
Suite 300
Raleigh, N.C. 27609
(919) 743-7306
lee.hogewood@klgates.com
emily.mather@klgates.com

David R. Fine
K&L GATES LLP
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second St.
18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-5820
david.fine@klgates.com

*Counsel for Appellants Highland Income Fund, NexPoint Strategic
Opportunities Fund, Highland Global Allocation Fund and NexPoint Capital,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. The plan injunction and exculpation provisions impermissibly discharge non-debtors.	3
II. The scope of the injunction and exculpation provisions is overly broad.....	9
III. <i>Res Judicata</i> does not save the exculpation provision.	15
IV. The gatekeeper provision is unlawful.....	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>In re Applewood Chair Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bank of La. v. Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc. (In re Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc.)</i> , 266 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 22
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881)	18, 21
<i>Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>In re Bernhard Steiner Pianos, USA, Inc.</i> , 292 B.R. 109 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002)	4
<i>In re Bigler LP</i> , 442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Couture Hotel Corp.</i> , 536 B.R. 712 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015)	4
<i>Dropbox, Inc. v. Thru, Inc. (In re Thru, Inc.)</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1958, 2018 WL 5113124 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2018)	4
<i>Eubanks v. FDIC</i> , 977 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Larry Miller Roofing, Inc.</i> , 628 Fed. App’x 281 (5th Cir. Jan. 5, 2016) (unpublished)	8
<i>Meza v. General Battery Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1990)	15, 16
<i>In re Patriot Place, Ltd.</i> , 486 B.R. 773 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013)	8

<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010)	21
<i>Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf</i> , 815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Seatco, Inc.</i> , 257 B.R. 469 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2001).....	4
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	4, 7
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	3, 4
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524	4, 6, 7, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A).....	9
